For price, delivery, and to place orders, please contact Maxim Distribution at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
General Description
The MAX1102/MAX1103/MAX1104 CODECs provide
both an 8-bit analog-to-digital converter (ADC) and an
8-bit digital-to-analog converter (DAC) with a 4-wire
logic interface. The MAX1102/MAX1103 include an
onboard +2V/+4V reference, providing a well-regulat-

Functional Diagram
19-1873; Rev 0; 12/00
Ordering Information
PART
TEMP.
RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
REFER ENC E
MAX1102EUA - 40°C  to + 85°C 8 µMAX +2V
MAX1103EUA - 40°C  to + 85°C 8 µMAX +4V
MAX1104EUA - 40°C  to + 85°C 8 µMAX VDD
SPI/QSPI are trademarks of Motorola, Inc.
MICROWIRE is a trademark of National Semiconductor Corp.
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola Ltd.
查询MAX1102供应商 捷多邦，专业PCB打样工厂，24小时加急出货
M
A
X
1
1
0
2
/M
A
X
1
1
0
3
/M
A
X
1
1
0
4
8-Bit CODECs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +2.7V to +3.6V (MAX1102), VDD = +4.5V to +5.5V (MAX1103), VDD = +2.7V to +5.5V (MAX1104), fSCLK = 6.0MHz (50% duty
cycle), ROUT = 10kΩ, COUT = 100pF, TA = TMIN to TMAX. Typical values are at TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VDD to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
AIN, OUT, DOUT to GND ...........................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
DIN, SCLK, CS to GND ............................................-0.3V to +6V
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin µMAX (derate 4.1mW/°C above +70°C) .................330mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature .....................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering,10s) ..................................+300°C
PARAMETER SYM B O L CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
ADC DC ACCURACY (Note 1)
Resolution 8 Bits
Relative Accuracy
(Note 2)
INL All codes ±1/4 ±1 LSB
Differential Nonlinearity DNL Guaranteed monotonic ±1/4 ±1 LSB
Offset Error ±1 LSB
MAX1102/MAX1103 ±5 %Gain Error
(Note 3) MAX1104 ±1 LSB
ADC DYNAMIC SPECIFICATIONS (fAIN = 10kHz SINE WAVE. VAIN = 0.9 ✕ VREFp-p)
Signal to Noise and Distortion
Ratio
SINAD 48 dB